in the ICER decreasing to 10,749 euros per
QALY gained. Conversely, if the HbA1c treat-
ment effect was decreased by 30%, the ICER
increased to 21,140 euros per QALY gained. In
the DIAMOND study, the treatment effect in
terms of HbA1c reduction was shown to be
strongly dependent on baseline HbA1c. In the
overall T1D population, the HbA1c reduction in
the RT-CGM arm was 1.0%; however, in
patients with baseline HbA1c C 8.5% and
C 9.0%, the corresponding reductions were
1.3% and 1.4%, respectively (compared with
0.5% and 0.6%, respectively, in the SMBG arm)
[2]. Collectively, these results suggest that RT-
CGM is more cost-effective in those patients
with the poorest glycemic control at baseline.

Table 3 Summary of base case results

Dexcom G6 RT-
CGM

SMBG Difference

Total mean direct costs, euros 148,077 126,990 21,087

Mean quality-adjusted life expectancy, QALYs 10.635 9.255 1.38

ICER, euros per QALY gained 15,285

Probability of cost-effectiveness at a WTP threshold of 50,000 euros per

QALY gained

100

ICER incremental cost-effectiveness ratio, QALY quality-adjusted life year, RT-CGM real-time continuous glucose moni-
toring, SMBG self-monitoring of blood glucose, WTP willingness-to-pay

240 Diabetes Ther (2021) 12:235–246

Table 4 Summary findings of sensitivity analyses

Analysis Cost, euros Quality-adjusted life expectancy,
QALYs

ICER, euros
per QALY
gainedDexcom

G6 RT-
CGM

SMBG Difference Dexcom
G6 RT-
CGM

SMBG Difference

Base case 148,077 126,990 21,087 10.635 9.255 1.380 15,285

RT-CGM HbA1c treatment

effect - 30% (0.3%a)

153,970 126,990 26,979 10.531 9.255 1.276 21,140

RT-CGM HbA1c treatment

effect ? 30% (0.9%a)

142,750 126,990 15,760 10.721 9.255 1.466 10,749

RT-CGM SHE rate - 50% 146,569 126,990 19,579 10.643 9.255 1.388 14,104

RT-CGM SHE rate ? 50% 149,531 126,990 22,541 10.616 9.255 1.360 16,569

RT-CGM NSHE

rate - 50%

148,077 126,990 21,087 10.830 9.255 1.575 13,387

RT-CGM NSHE

rate ? 50%

148,077 126,990 21,087 10.575 9.255 1.320 15,972

RT-CGM utility

benefit - 50%

(? 0.02768)

148,076 126,989 21,087 10.176 9.255 0.921 22,888

RT-CGM utility

benefit ? 50%

(? 0.08304)

148,076 126,989 21,087 11.093 9.255 1.838 11,474

Number of SMBG/day = 4 148,077 125,669 22,408 10.635 9.255 1.380 16,243

Number of

SMBG/day = 5.2

148,077 128,845 19,232 10.635 9.255 1.380 13,941

Number of SMBG/day = 10 148,077 141,526 6,551 10.635 9.255 1.380 4,748

Utility T1D no

complications = 0.672

148,077 126,990 21,087 9.730 8.409 1.320 15,972

RT-CGM cost ? 5% 150,650 126,990 23,660 10.635 9.255 1.380 17,145

RT-CGM cost ? 15% 155,785 126,990 28,795 10.635 9.255 1.380 20,866

RT-CGM cost ? 25% 160,920 126,990 33,930 10.635 9.255 1.380 24,587

RT-CGM cost - 5% 145,515 126,990 18,525 10.635 9.255 1.380 13,424

RT-CGM cost - 15% 140,537 126,990 13,547 10.635 9.255 1.380 9,817

RT-CGM cost - 25% 135,247 126,990 8,257 10.635 9.255 1.380 5,983

Time horizon 10 years 47,760 32,939 14,822 5.096 4.496 0.599 24,736

Diabetes Ther (2021) 12:235–246 241

Assumptions around the cost of RT-CGM
and the QoL benefit in the RT-CGM arm were
also key determinants of cost effectiveness. If
the utility benefit was reduced by 50% to
0.02768, the ICER increased substantially
to 22,888 euros per QALY gained. Similarly, if
this utility benefit was increased by 50%, the
incremental gain in quality-adjusted life
expectancy increased to 1.84 QALYs, resulting
in the ICER decreasing to 11,474 euros per
QALY gained. A series of analyses was per-
formed in which the cost of RT-CGM was
increased or decreased by 5%, 15% or 25%.
Increasing the acquisition cost of RT-CGM by